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)
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)
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RHONDA WEBB, d/b/a HAIR 
)
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)




)
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)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


The State Board of Cosmetology (Board) filed a complaint on December 18, 2001, seeking this Commission’s determination that cause exists to take disciplinary action against the cosmetology licenses of Rhonda Webb, d/b/a Hair Commanders (Webb).  


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on June 10, 2002.  Assistant Attorney General Ethan B. Corlija represented the Board.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, neither Webb nor anyone representing her made an appearance.  The parties filed no post-hearing written argument.  Our reporter filed the transcript on June 10, 2002. 

The Board cites the request for admissions that it served on Webb on February 6, 2002.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the 

facts asserted in the request, and no further proof in required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.  Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1976).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.420(1) apply that rule to this case.

Findings of Fact

1. Webb owned and operated a cosmetology shop named Hair Commanders (the shop) at all relevant times.  The shop was located at 7122 Natural Bridge Road, St. Louis, Missouri.

2. Webb’s cosmetology license, No. CA078905, was current and active at all relevant times.  

3. Webb’s cosmetology shop license, No. SH040549, expired on September 30, 1999, and Webb has not subsequently renewed it or made it current.

4. The Board conducted inspections of Webb’s shop on July 14, 2000, November 3, 2000, and April 10, 2001.  The Board’s inspector found on each date that Webb was operating her shop without a current shop license.

5. By letters dated August 7, 2000, November 14, 2000, and June 11, 2001, the Board notified Webb that if she continued to operate a shop without renewing her shop license and without paying the appropriate fees, her licenses would be subject to discipline.

6. Webb has not renewed her cosmetology shop license or made it current, and she has not paid the appropriate renewal fees.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 329.140.2.  The Board has the burden of proving that Webb has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Board alleges cause exists to discipline Webb’s licenses pursuant to sections 329.140.2(6) and (12), which provide:


2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered the person’s certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter; 

*   *   *  


(12) Failure to display a valid license if so required by this chapter or any rule promulgated hereunder[.]

The Board alleges that Webb violated the following provisions of Chapter 329.  Section 329.030 provides:

It is unlawful for any person in this state to engage in the occupation of cosmetology or to operate an establishment or school of cosmetology, unless such person has first obtained a license as provided by this chapter.

Section 329.045 provides:

Every establishment in which the occupation of cosmetology is practiced shall be required to obtain a license from the state board of cosmetology.  Every establishment required to be licensed shall 

pay to the state an establishment fee . . . .  The license shall be kept posted in plain view within the establishment at all times.

Section 329.120 provides:

The holder of a license issued by the state board of cosmetology who continues in active practice or occupation shall on or before the license renewal date renew the holder’s license and pay the renewal fee.  A license which has not been renewed prior to the renewal date shall expire on the renewal date.  The holder of an expired license may have the license restored within two years of the date of expiration without examination, upon the payment of a delinquent fee in addition to the renewal fee. 

Section 329.250 provides:

Any person who shall act in any capacity other than by demonstration to or before licensed cosmetologists, or maintain any business wherein a license is required pursuant to this chapter, without having such license, or any person who violates any provision of this chapter is guilty of a class C misdemeanor.

The Board alleges that Webb violated the following regulations adopted under Chapter 329.  Regulation 4 CSR 90-4.010(2), (3)(F) and (G), provide:

(2) Any licensed cosmetologist practicing the profession of cosmetology in a barber shop or in a licensed cosmetology shop other than as a shop employee must possess a current shop license as well as an operator license and shall make application in accordance with the provisions and requirements defined in sections (1), (3) and (4).

(3) License.

*   *   *   


(F) Renewal of License.  All existing shops in Missouri currently possessing a shop license, on or before the renewal date, shall submit an application to the board for renewal of the license accompanied by the biennial renewal fee and in addition, provide the information required by paragraphs (1)(A)1., 2. and 4. of this rule.  Renewal notices are sent out by the board as a courtesy.  It is the responsibility of the holder(s) of the shop license to renew the license by the expiration date.  Failure to receive a renewal notice does not relieve the holder(s) of this responsibility.


(G) Reinstatement of License.  The holder(s) of a shop license which has not been renewed by the renewal date shall be required to submit a late fee in addition to the biennial renewal fee in order to reinstate the license.  The holder(s) of the license for a shop which continues to operate although the license has not been renewed shall be subject to disciplinary action if the license is not reinstated within (10) working days following the mailing of a notice to the holder(s) or sixty (60) days from the renewal deadline, whichever is later, for operating a shop without a license.

Regulation 4 CSR 90-13.050(2) provides:

(2) Renewals.  Every two (2) years (biennially) the renewal application for active licensees must be completed, signed, accompanied by the appropriate renewal fee, and returned to the board office prior to the expiration date of the license.  All licenses shall expire on September 30 of each odd-numbered year.  Any application postmarked after September 30 will be returned and the applicant will be required to reinstate.

By failing to respond to the Board’s request for admissions, Webb has admitted that she continued to operate her cosmetology shop without renewing her shop license in violation of sections 329.030, 329.045, 329.120, 329.250, and Regulations 4 CSR 90-4.010(2), (3)(F) and (G), and 4 CSR 90-13.050(2).  We conclude that cause exists to discipline Webb’s licenses under section 329.140.2(6) for violating these provisions.  We conclude that cause exists to discipline Webb’s licenses under section 329.140.2(12) for failing to display a valid license.  

Summary


We conclude that cause exists to discipline Webb’s licenses under section 329.140.2(6) and (12). 


SO ORDERED on June 20, 2002.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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